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Clarification Regarding Class II Work for Operations Involving AC Pipe

ADOSH has encountered situations where employees were performing work on asbestos containing (AC) pipe, which is a Class II work.  Questions have been asked regarding training requirements for employees performing this work, as well as the need for a “competent person” as called for in 1926.1101(g)(7)(i). 

A competent person is defined in 29 CFR 1926. 1101(b) as: “A person meeting the definition of competent person under 1916.32(f) and in addition one who is capable of identifying existing asbestos hazards in the workplace and selecting the appropriate control strategy for asbestos exposure, who has the authority to take prompt corrective measures to eliminate them, as specified in 29CFR 1926.32(f).  In addition, for Class I and Class II work who is specifically trained in a training course which meets 
the criteria of EPA’s Model Accreditation Plan (40 CFR part 763) for supervisor, or its equivalent and, for Class III and Class IV work, who is trained in a manner consistent with EPA requirements for training of local education, agency maintenance and custodial staff as set forth at 40 CFR 763.92(a)(2).”

One of the questions that keeps coming up is : Does four hours of training meet the intent of the OSHA regulations found in 1926.1101(k)(9)(iv)(C), with respect to training for other Class II operations under that paragraph, specifically work involving AC pipe? 

Answer:  These other Class II operations are operations that normally do not require isolation or negative pressure enclosures, such as most operations involving AC pipe.  1926.1101(k)(9)(iv)(A) lists operations involving specific material for which training must be a minimum of eight hours as stated.  

Since AC pipe is not one of the materials listed in 1926.1101(k)(9)iv)(A), then training for this type of work would have to meet the requirements of 1926.1101(k)(9)(iv)(C).  Note that there is no specification in 1926.1101(k)(9)(iv)(C) as to the duration of the training.  The issue of main importance with respect to this standard is the content of the training, which must be sufficient enough to cover the elements in (k)(9)(viii) as well as provide for a “hands on period” of instruction.  Moreover, the Federal Register issued in 1995, 60 FR 33981, discusses the issue of training designed to meet 1926.1101(k)(9)(iv)(C), and it specifically states that, “OSHA believes that such training would be likely to require at least four hours”.  

Based on the information provided above, if an employer’s training program is providing the necessary information as described in 1926.1101(k)(9)(viii) and in addition, the specific work practices and engineering controls found in paragraph (g) of the regulation which specifically relate to the category of material being removed, and includes a “hands on” element in the training, ADOSH would concur with Federal OSHA’s opinion that four hours training would be sufficient. 

Regarding the competent person, OSHA regulations call specifically for a competent person and by definition that individual must posses a certain level of training as well as authority.  ADOSH’s position is that a competent person is required for Class II work falling under the scope of 1926.1101(k)(9)(iv)(C).  
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